
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Andy Booth 
247 4325 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 7th June, 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

Whips Nominee - Conservative Group 

Whips Nominee - Conservative Group 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  INPUT TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
 

5 - 22 

8   
 

  DETERMINING THE WORK PROGRAMME 
2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

23 - 
30 

9   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD RESPONSE TO FINAL 
SCRUTINY BOARD REPORTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
 

31 - 
34 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF MEETINGS FOR THE 
2010/11 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
Monday, 5 July 2010 
Monday, 6 September 2010 
Monday, 4 October 2010 
Monday, 1 November 2010 
Monday, 6 December 2010 
Monday, 10 January 2011 
Monday, 7 February 2011 
Monday, 7 March 2011 
Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 

 



 

[...]
 co-
opted members it is just something that is not widely exercised. This is almost 
the opposite at Bristol City Council where there are a large number of 
Scrutiny Boards with co-opted Members. The Scrutiny Support Unit has 
however been proactive in this area and have recently taken a paper to the 
Scrutiny Advisory Group highlighting the benefits of having co-opted 
Members on Scrutiny Boards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 In response to this recommendation, it was agreed that each Scrutiny Board would 

be formally asked to consider the potential involvement of co-opted members 
throughout the year. 

 
3.0 Arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 

General arrangements 
 

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, in particular where there is some 
specialist knowledge or skill, co-opted members can significantly aid the work 
Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to Scrutiny Boards in 
relation to appointing co-opted members.  In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can 
appoint: 

 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
Specific arrangements 

 

3.2 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board, however, there are some particular 
legislative exceptions.  Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of 
the Council’s Constitution and summarised below: 

 
Education Representatives 
 

3.3 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 
2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance
[...]
 for the appointment of co-optees to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Scrutiny Boards).  For example, some 
Council’s use “job descriptions”, some carry out formal interviews and some 
advertise for co-optees in the local press, with individuals completing a simple 
application form which is then considered by Members.   

 
4.2 In considering or seeking the appointment of co-opted members, Scrutiny Boards 

may find it useful to consider that co-opted members should: 

• Add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board and/or specific inquiry, by having 
some specialist skill or knowledge 

• Be considered as representatives of wider groups of people.  For example, 
service user representatives, voluntary or community groups etc. 

• Not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from officers; 

• Be mindful about the extent of any potential conflicts of interest; 
 
4.3 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
4.4 In addition, when considering the issue of co-opted members, Scrutiny Boards 

should also be mindful of the role of expert witnesses and seeking information / 
evidence from a variety of different sources to help fulfill the objectives of the work 
programme and/or a specific inquiry. 

 
5.0 Recommendation  
 

5.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 
consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 

 
6.0 Background Papers 
 

• The Council’s Constitution 

• Police and Justice Act 2006 

• KPMG Scrutiny Review May 2009 
Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Central and Corporate Functions 
 
Date:    7th June 2010 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2010/11. 

 
2.0     Background Information 
 
2.1 Relevant information from the following key sources have been extracted 

appropriate to this Board’s responsibilities and attached to this paper to assist 
Members in this process (Appendix 1):  

• Council Business Plan 2008 – 2011 – Executive Summary 

•   List of work undertaken in the past six years. 
•  The relevant extract from the latest forward plan  

 

2.2 Other sources of work will continue to be ‘requests for scrutiny’ and corporate  
           referrals. 
 
2.3 At the July meeting the Executive Board Member will be in attendance to discuss his 

portfolio.  The Board will also receive quarterly performance information.  This 
information may identify areas for Scrutiny. 

 
3.0    Work programming  

 
3.1     Appropriate officers have been invited to attend this meeting to contribute to 

discussions about the Board’s work programme.  
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



3.2 Following these discussions, the Board is asked to agree an outline work programme 
that prioritises the issues to be investigated.  

 
4.0      Guidance 
   
4.1      Over the last few years of Scrutiny Board work, experience has shown that the   

process is more effective  and adds greater value if the Board seeks to minimise the 
number of substantial inquiries running at one time and focus its resources on one 
key issue at a time.   This view was echoed within the findings of the KPMG external 
audit report on the Scrutiny function in Leeds  

 
4.2      The Board is advised to consider the benefits of single 
[...]
rk Programme 2009/10 – sources of work and 
establishing the Boards priorities – meeting with Cllr Brett 

• Changes to the Council’s Constitution 

• Executive Board Response to Final Scrutiny Board Reports 

• KPMG – Scrutiny Review 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 

1 June 2010 – 30 September 2010 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

For the period 1 June 2010 to 30 September 2010 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

Framework contract for the 
supply of Passenger 
Transport 
Awarding of framework 
contract for the supply of 
Passenger Transport from 
1st August 2010 to 31st July 
2012. Plus option to extend 
for two years. 

Director of 
Resources 
 
 

1/6/10 All interested Taxi and 
Private hire operators 
have been invited to 
two days of briefing 
sessions which have 
been scheduled for 18 
and 19th March  
 
 

Tender documents 
 

Director of Resources 
julie.hatton@leeds.gov
.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

6



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

     Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
neil.evans@leeds.gov.
uk 
 

S106 Thorpe Lane / 
Bradford Road Junction 
Permission to finance 
construction of the Thorpe 
Lane scheme, an intrinsic 
part of the S106 agreement 
with the Sharpe 
[...]
uthority to incur 
expenditure of £428,940 
(fully funded by DCSF) 

Director of 
Resources 
 
 

1/6/10 L£cash panel of young 
people 
 
 

Youth matters 
 

Director of Resources 
sally.threlfall@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

      

Chapeltown JSC piazza 
and landscaping 

• Support scheme 
design and costs 

• Give authority to 
spend £260,000 
(Please note that 
this provisional cost 
estimate to be 
confirmed later) from 
Town and District 
Centre 
Regeneration 
Scheme: 
Chapeltown Piazza 
12154.JSC/LAN 

Director of 
Resources 
 
 

15/6/10 Consultation has 
already been 
undertaken with Local 
Councillors, Joint 
Leader of the Council, 
JSC Project Board and 
Town and District 
Centre Programme 
Board. 
 
 

Design and Cost Report 
 

Director of Resources 
franklin.riley@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

Changing the Workplace 
Programme 
Approval of detailed 
business case including 
preferred workplace 
solution plus authorisation 
for funding to deliver phase 
1 City Centre 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Central 
and Corporate) 
 

16/6/10 CLT, Cabinet 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, 
Policy and 
Improvement) 
jane.watson@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

Financial Health Report- 
outturn 
In noting the financial 
position at the year end for 
the Authority, a decision 
will be required as to the 
treatment of any variation 
identified.  

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Central 
and Corporate) 
 

16/6/10  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Resources 
doug.meeson@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

1st Quarter Financial 
Health Report 
In noting the financial 
position after three months 
for the Authority a decision 
will be required as to the 
treatment of any variation 
identified.  

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Central 
and Corporate) 
 

25/8/10  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Resources 
doug.meeson@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

0



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

The Provision of a 
Corporate Electronic 
Document & Records 
Management System 
(EDRMS) and 
Implementation Support 
Services- Scheme Ref: 
LCCITS090012 
To award the contract to 
the successful tenderer. 
The tender for the above is 
currently underway with the 
anticipation that the 
contract be awarded in 
August 2010.  

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, 
Policy and 
Improvement) 
 
 

2/8/10 ICT Strategic Sourcing 
/ Central Procurement 
Unit / EDRMS Project 
Board 
 
 

Tender pack and tender 
submissions 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, 
Policy and 
Improvement) 
claire.grundy@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Central and Corporate Functions 
 
Date:    7th June 2009 
 
Subject:  Determining the Work Programme 20010/11  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine the Board’s work programme for 2010/11.  
 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     The previous Agenda item provided inputs to the development of the Board’s work 

programme.  Having considered the written information and having discussed 
relevant issues with those present at the meeting, the Board is now asked to 
consider formulating a draft work programme.  

 
2.2 In formulating work programme the Scrutiny Board shall determine; 
 

• how the proposed inquiry meets criteria approv
[...]
ring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a
g
e
 3

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Central and Corporate Functions 
 
Date:    7th June 2010 
 
Subject:  EXECUTIVE BOARD RESPONSE TO FINAL SCRUTINY BOARD 

   REPORTS.  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 To advise Members of the response given by Executive Board following receipt of 
this Scrutiny Boards Inquiry report into the use of consultants published in April 
2010.  

 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     Members of the Board will be aware that all final Scrutiny Board Inquiry reports are 

now considered by Executive Board.  In May 2010 Executive Board considered a 
report from this Board entitled ‘Inquiry into Consultant Engagement’.     

 
2.2 In considering its response to Scrutiny Board recommendations, Executive Board 

has before it the opinion of the relevant Director.  The Director’s response in relation 
to the above report is shown as Appendix 1.  All the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Board were agreed by Executive Board.   

  
2.3     In line with Scrutiny’s Recommendation Tracking System, progress on meeting 

these recommendations will be monitored by this Board on a quarterly basis, with 
the first reports being received at the September meeting.  

 

3.0   Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are requested to; 
 

(i) Note the response of the Executive Board to this Board’s recommendations 
arising from the Inquiry into consultant engagement.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



(ii) Note the arrangements for monitoring progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Scrutiny Board Final Inquiry Report, Inquiry into Consultant Engagement. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 32



 

Report of the Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 19th May 2010 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate) – Consultant Engagement  
 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
1.   Purpose of this Report 

1.1 In March 2010 Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate) published a report on 
Consultant Engagement.  The Council’s Constitution requires that findings of 
Scrutiny Boards be put to the Executive Board together with the views of the 
appropriate Directorate following consultation with the respective Executive 
Member. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to outline to Executive Board the recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Board and the responses of the Director of Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance).  

2. Background Information 

2.1 As the attached report identifies, in 2008/09 the City Council spent £5,6m on 
procuring the services of external consultants, although this was a reduction on the 
previous financial year, The Council uses the services of external consultants to 
deliver professional expertise, support and advice for a variety of purposes. A major 
use of consultants has been in the delivery of major capital projects, and this 
accounted for nearly £2,5m in 2008/09. They have also been utilised to provide 
specialist professional technical, financial and legal expertise in the development, 
negotiation and delivery of major PFI contracts, and in 2008/09, the use of 
consultants connected to the delivery of PFI schemes amounted to nearly £2m,. A 
further use of consultants has been to provide specialist services and to undertake 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: Malcolm Foster 
 
Tel: 24 74091  

 

 

 

a  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Page 33



specific assignments, such as undertaking research projects and providing 
specialist advice on major transactions and operations. In some instances, these 
major transactions, including the expenditure on consultants, are funded from grants 
or other associated external income.  

 
2.2 Whilst, the Council generally strives to carry out project work internally whenever 

feasible, the services of consultants are often required because they can provide 
specialist technical expertise that is not available in-house or are used to 
supplement available internal capacity. In some cases, the use of external, 
independent professionals is a stipulated requirement.  

3. Main Issues 

The Directorate’s comments to each of the recommendations are as follows:- 

Recommendation 1 – That the Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) develops a standard definition of what consultants are and what 
work they undertake.  This definition should be adopted by all departments. 
 

The Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
agrees with Recommendation 1 and will provide a standard or range of standard 
definitions of a consultant.  In determining a definition, consideration will be given to 
the different functions “consultants” carry out including the use of “interim, agency 
and specialist resources.” 

 
Recommendation 2 – That the Director of Resources issues guidance to all departments on 
the correct expenditure code to use for Consultants. 
  

The Director agrees with Recommendation 2. 

Recommendation 3 – That the Director of Resources instructs Directorates to review 
expenditure on consultants to assess the extent to which they are used. 
 

The Director agrees with Recommendation 3. 

Recommendation 4 – That the Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) incorporates within Contract Procedure Rules clear guidance 
regarding the use and appointment of consultants. 
 

The Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
agrees with Recommendation 4. 

Recommendation 5 – That a database to record all details of consultants, including ratings, 
to be shared between departments and potentially with other authorities is set up. 
 

The Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
agrees with Recommendation 5. 

4. Recommendation 

4.1  That the Executive Board note the responses from the Director of Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) as outlined in this report. 

Background papers 

Scrutiny Inquiry Final report: Inquiry into Consultant Engagement March 2010. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	6 Co-opted Members
	7 Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	Council Business Plan Executive Summary
	Details of Scrutiny Reports June 2010
	The Board's work 209-10
	Central & Corporate June-Sept. 2010

	8 Determining the Work Programme 2010/11
	work programme June 10

	9 Executive Board Response to Final Scrutiny Board Reports
	Consultant Engagement Inquiry Scrutiny Cover Report 100510




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 July 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
K Groves, M Hamilton, J Hardy, A Lowe 
and N Taggart 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the first meeting of the Board in 
the 2010/11 municipal year, and Members and officers introduced 
themselves. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J L Carter, B 
Chastney, and J Lewis. 
 

4 Co-opted Members  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in respect 
of the appointment of co-optees onto Scrutiny Boards.,  
 
Arising from specific discussions in relation to Procurement matters, it was the 
consensus of the Board to co-opt someone with a procurement or contract 
background when discussing this issue. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development responded and agreed to 
investigate who the most appropriate person may be and report back to the 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the Board consider on an ad hoc basis the need to appoint co-

optees as and when the need may arise in relation to a particular 
Inquiry or specifically when discussing procurement matters. 

 
5 Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and 

Establishing the Board's Priorities  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to assist 
the Board to develop its work programme for the 2010/11 municipal year.  
This included an executive summary of, and the improvement priorities 
identified in, the Council’s Business Plan 2008-2011, a list of work undertaken 
by this Board and a copy of the relevant extract from the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key  Decisions for the period 1st June to 30th September 2010. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 July 2010 

 

In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
Nicole Jackson, Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning Policy and Improvement) 
Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management), Resources 
 
At the request of the Chair, the above officers outlined their individual 
responsibilities and key roles for their particular service area for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Arising from these discussions, the Chair and Board Members identified the 
following issues for potential scrutiny for the new municipal year:- 
 

• Business Transformation Project 

• Draft Enforcement Policy 

• Costs of communications 

• Employment issues around diversity within the workforce  

• The Social Responsibility Programme 

• Procurement around specific issues e.g. how, during a tender exercise, 
any material change to the original specification may or may not result 
in a fresh tender being advertised, efficiency savings and renewables 
and the need to look at the evaluation criteria 

• Budget scenario planning 

• Partnerships 

• Equality and Diversity Scheme 

• Joint Services 

• New Vision for Leeds 2011-2030 

• Leeds Strategic Plan 
 
The above officers responded to the individual comments made by the Board. 
 
In conclusion the Chair thanked officers for their attendance and the manner 
in which they had responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, and the contributions made 
during the discussion, be taken into account when the Board was finalising its 
work programme and deciding its priorities. 
 

6 Determining the Work Programme 2010/11  
Further to Minute 5, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
submitted a report regarding the criteria for determining its proposed work 
programme for the next year, and including a skeleton work schedule, which 
highlighted the dates for budget scrutiny, quarterly performance monitoring 
reports and recommendation tracking updates. 
 
In addition to the issues discussed under Minute 5, the following issues were 
also referred to as matters which Members felt warrant further investigation, if 
possibly not in some cases a formal inquiry:- 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 July 2010 

 

 

• Leeds City Region and the Governance Arrangements 

• Equality Issues/Policy Issues with an input from ALMOs 

• Data Information shared throughout the Council 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development advised the Board that the 
Executive Member for Resources and Corporate Functions may also want to 
raise a number of issues for the Board to consider when he attends the next 
meeting in July 2010. The Board also noted that they would still receive 
regular quarterly financial monitoring reports. 
 
In conclusion, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development agreed to 
update the Board’s July work programme to incorporate the following specific 
issues:- 
 

• Procurement, with the Chief Procurement Officer in attendance to 
discuss issues relating to material change/risk assessment and to 
comment on a list to be provided of all Scrutiny Board 
recommendations made at previous meetings in relation to 
procurement 

• Generic costs around communications 

• Outturn quarterly report, with the Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) in attendance 

 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in 
conjunction with the Chair, draw up a draft work programme for discussion 
with the Board. 
 

7 Executive Board Response to Final Scrutiny Board Reports  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the response of the Executive Board following receipt of this Scrutiny Board’s 
Inquiry report into the use of consultants published in April 2010. All the 
Board’s recommendations had been agreed by the Executive Board and the 
recommendations would now be monitored under the Recommendation 
Tracking System, and the Board would receive its first progress report at its 
September meeting.. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b)     That this Board notes the response of the Executive Board to this      
          Board’s recommendations arising from the Inquiry into consultant  
          engagement. 
(c)     That this Board notes the arrangements for monitoring progress on    
          the implementation of the recommendations. 

 
8 Date and Time of Meetings for the 2010/11 Municipal Year  

Monday, 5 July 2010 
Monday, 6 September 2010 
Monday, 4 October 2010 
Monday, 1 November 2010 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 July 2010 

 

Monday, 6 December 2010 
Monday, 10 January 2011 
Monday, 7 February 2011 
Monday, 7 March 2011 
Monday, 4 April 2011 
 
All to commence at 10.00am (Pre-meetings for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 10.55am) 
 


